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A consultant of a business brokerage firm appeared in the Eastern Magistracy today (March 27) after
being charged by the ICAC with fraud by inducing a client to acquire a learning centre at $540,000, which
was purported to be the lowest price accepted by the seller.

Ng Sze-chung, 24, business consultant of iBoss Business Consultation Limited (iBoss), who was charged
last Thursday (March 23), faced one count of fraud, contrary to Section 16A of the Theft Ordinance.

The defendant pleaded not guilty to the charge. Principal Magistrate Ms Bina Chainrai adjourned the case
to April 24 this year for a pre-trial review.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the alleged offence.

At the material time, the defendant was a business consultant of iBoss, a business brokerage firm
procuring the sale and purchase of existing business ventures for prospective buyers and sellers.

The charge alleged that between October 1 and October 10, 2014, the defendant falsely represented to a
prospective buyer that $540,000 was the lowest price that the owner of an English learning centre would
accept for selling the learning centre, and with intent to defraud, induced the prospective buyer to
purchase the learning centre at $540,000, which resulted in benefit to iBoss or a substantial risk of
prejudice to the prospective buyer. In fact, the owner agreed to sell the learning centre at $430,000.

The defendant was granted cash bail of $20,000. He was also ordered to reside at his reported address,
inform the ICAC 24 hours prior to any change of address, and not to interfere with prosecution witnesses.

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officer Wilson Lam.
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2017年3月27日

廉政公署落案起訴一名企業轉讓經紀公司顧問，控告他涉嫌欺詐，誘使一名客戶以看似賣方接受的
最低價即五十四萬元收購一間教育中心。被告今日(三月二十七日)在東區裁判法院提堂。

伍思聰，二十四歲，創業站諮詢顧問有限公司(創業站)商投顧問，於上星期四(三月二十三日)被控一
項欺詐罪名，違反《盜竊罪條例》第16A條。

被告否認控罪。主任裁判官錢禮將案件押後至今年四月二十四日進行預審。

廉署早前接獲貪污投訴，調查後揭發上述涉嫌罪行。

被告於案發時是創業站商投顧問，創業站是一間企業轉讓經紀公司，為準買方及準賣方促成現有商

業企業的買賣交易。

控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一四年十月一日至十月十日期間，向一名準買家虛假地表示五十四萬元為一
間英語教育中心的東主願意出售該教育中心的最低價，並意圖詐騙而誘使該名準買家以五十四萬

元購入該教育中心，導致創業站獲得利益或該名準買家有相當程度的可能性會蒙受不利。事實上，

該名東主同意以四十三萬元出售該教育中心。

被告獲准以現金二萬元保釋，並受命須在報住的地址居住、如更改地址須於二十四小時前通知廉

署，以及不得騷擾控方證人。

控方今日由廉署人員林德雄代表出庭。
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